

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 27, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming

Price \$17,500 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). **Claiming Price:** \$17,500

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fighter in the Win - 1:39.91 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$27,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$27,000

Value of Race: \$24,420 1st \$14,400, 2nd \$5,040, 3rd \$2,970, 4th \$1,200, 5th \$330, 6th \$240, 7th \$240

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:56 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Mar25 ⁶ GP ³	4	Redfire (Husbands, Micah)	118	L b	4	6	6 ¹	6 ² 1/2	5 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ² 1/4	3.90	bmp brk,3-4p,lt gn,clr
19Mar25 ² GP ⁶	7	Not One Less (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L b	7	5	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ²	2 ^{Neck}	3.40	chase,3p,duel,kpt on
13Mar25 ² GP ³	6	Chill Bean (Rosario, Joel)	118	L b	6	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	3 ⁵ 1/2	2.90	frac gt,2p,gave way
9Feb25 ⁸ GP ⁹	2	Made in Kuwait (Castellano, Javier)	118	L b	2	3	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Nose}	2.30*	prsd pc,2p2nd,wkn
14Feb25 ¹ GP ¹⁰	3	Take Me to Paris (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L bf	3	4	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹	6 ⁴	6 ³ 1/2	5 ² 3/4	5.10	bmp brk,2-3p,no kick
13Mar25 ² GP ⁸	5	Gray Lark (Panici, Luca)	118	L	5	2	5 ¹	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	6 ² 3/4	22.80	svd gnd,empty
20Feb25 ² GP ⁸	1	Gwenniethebutcher (Greenidge, Elijah)	114	b	1	7	7	7	7	7	7	67.20	svd gnd,no factor

Fractional Times: 24.45 49.57 1:14.64 1:39.28

Final Time: 1:45.30

Split Times: (25:12) (25:07) (24:64) (6:02)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Redfire, Bay Filly, by Curlin out of Stradivarius, by Street Cry (IRE). Foaled Apr 13, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Wimberley Bloodstock, LLC

Owner: Nick Sanna Stables LLC

Trainer: Lerman, Michael

Claiming Prices: 4 - Redfire: \$17,500; 7 - Not One Less: \$17,500; 6 - Chill Bean: \$17,500; 2 - Made in Kuwait: \$17,500; 3 - Take Me to Paris: \$17,500; 5 - Gray Lark: \$17,500; 1 - Gwenniethebutcher: \$17,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$147,802

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Redfire	9.80	4.60	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	4-7	15.10	130,928
7	Not One Less		3.60	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-7-6	22.90	74,269
6	Chill Bean			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-7-6-2	13.20	50,510

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Redfire	6	6 ³ 3/4	6 ² 1/2	5 ¹ 1/4	2 ^{Head}	1 ² 1/4
7	Not One Less	5	3 ² 1/2	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	2 ² 1/4
6	Chill Bean	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	3 ² 1/2
2	Made in Kuwait	3	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ² 1/4	4 ⁸
3	Take Me to Paris	4	4 ² 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ² 3/4	5 ⁸
5	Gray Lark	2	5 ² 3/4	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/4	5 ² 1/4	6 ¹⁰ 3/4
1	Gwenniethebutcher	7	7 ⁴ 3/4	7 ⁵	7 ⁵ 1/2	7 ⁶ 1/4	7 ¹³ 1/2

Trainers: 4 - Lerman, Michael; 7 - Sano, Antonio; 6 - Biancone, Patrick; 2 - Moubarak, Tareq; 3 - Moubarak, Tareq; 5 - Engler, Jeff; 1 - Miller, Herbert

Owners: 4 - Nick Sanna Stables LLC; 7 - Omakase Racing Stable, LLC; 6 - Patrick L. Biancone Racing LLC and Dunne, Amy E.; 2 -Abdullateef Al Zeer; 3 - Sport of Kings Racing Partners LLC, Neely, Kelly and Zak Stables; 5 -Anthony Marchese; 1 -Oliver Gray;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

REDFIRE bumped with the horse to her inside at the start, raced in the three path around the first turn, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the four path coming around the far turn and gained ground late to kick clear while drifting late. NOT ONE LESS raced in the three path early, chased the leader on the outside up the backstretch, challenged from the three path coming around the far bend, dueled in upper stretch and kept on to the wire. CHILL BEAN was fractious in the gate, broke sharply to lead the way on the inside around the first turn and up the backstretch, battled from the two path around the far bend and into the lane and gave way late. MADE IN KUWAIT saved ground around the first turn, pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the two path and weakened in the lane. TAKE ME TO PARIS bumped with the horse to her outside leaving the gate, raced in the two path early, settled in the middle of the pack between horses for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the three path and showed no kick. GRAY LARK raced in the middle of the pack on the inside through the opening half mile, continued to save ground around the far turn and was empty in the stretch. GWENNIETHEBUTCHER saved ground around the first bend, raced off the pace throughout, came around the far turn in the two path and was never a factor.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 27, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 73 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track - Originally Scheduled For 1 Mile On Turf **Current Track**

Record: (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

Purse: \$44,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$44,000

Value of Race: \$35,240 1st \$21,000, 2nd \$7,000, 3rd \$3,500, 4th \$1,640, 5th \$350, 6th \$350, 7th \$350, 8th \$350, 9th \$350, 10th \$350

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:26 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
13Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁶	10	Crystalaire (GB) (Velazquez, John)	118	L	8	7	9 ¹ 1/2	9 ¹	8 ¹	4 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}	3.20*	bump st, 4-5w, up late	
27Feb25 ¹ GP ⁶	6	Wellness (Morelos, Jose)	118	L	bf	5	9	8 ¹ 1/2	6 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/4	24.80	3-4wd, led, left lead	
20Feb25 ⁹ GP ³	14	Vekoma's War (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L	b	10	5	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{Head}	3 ²	2 ¹ 1/2	14.00	5-3wd, bid, held show	
26Feb25 ⁵ GP ²	2	Souper Amusing (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L	b	1	1	5 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/4	3.70	dueled inside, weakened
---	3	More Acceleration (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	L	b	2	10	10	10	10	6 ² 1/2	5 ⁵	48.50	rail, 3wd 1/4, move up
8Jan25 ⁹ GP ⁵	9	Worth Considering (Bravo, Joe)	118	L	b	7	4	2 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	5 ¹ 1/2	6 ⁵ 1/2	11.30	dueled outside, tired
23Feb25 ² GP ⁹	11	Dance to Remember (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L	b	9	6	7 ¹ 1/2	7 ^{Head}	5 ¹	7 ^{Head}	7 ³ 1/4	18.70	bumped start, 4wd
---	5	Planning (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L	4	8	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	7 ¹ 1/2	9 ²	8 ³ 1/4	4.40	inside, no response	
6Feb25 ⁹ GP ²	8	Mischief Night (Castellano, Javier)	118	L	b	6	3	6 ¹	6 ¹ 1/2	9 ¹ 1/2	8 ² 1/2	9 ³ 3/4	4.30	no factor, 3-4wd
---	4	Naval Hospital (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	3	2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{Head}	10	10	6.60	prompted 3w, retreated	

Fractional Times: 23.90 48.43 1:13.41 1:38.65 **Final Time:** 1:42.53

Split Times: (24:53) (24:98) (25:24) (3:88)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Crystalaire (GB), Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by =Pinatubo (IRE) out of =Crystal Path (IRE), by High Chaparral (IRE). Foaled Mar 17, 2022 in Great Britain.

Breeder: B. V. Sangster

Owner: Ribble Farms, Full Throttle Stables, Bell Tower Thoroughbreds, Baxter, Bill and Logan, Brett

Trainer: Weaver, George

1 Claimed Horse(s): Crystalaire (GB) New Trainer: Michael P. De Paulo New Owner: Zilli Racing Stables

Claiming Prices: 10 - Crystalaire (GB): \$50,000; 6 - Wellness: \$50,000; 14 - Vekoma's War: \$50,000; 2 - Souper Amusing: \$50,000; 3 - More Acceleration: \$50,000; 9 - Worth Considering: \$50,000; 11 - Dance to Remember: \$50,000; 5 - Planning: \$50,000; 8 - Mischief Night: \$50,000; 4 - Naval Hospital: \$50,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Dangherecomesshang (IRE) (Trainer), Evelyn Louise (Also-Eligible), Scarlet Sands (Also-Eligible), Social Triumph (Off-Turf)

Total WPS Pool: \$160,888

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
10	Crystalaire (GB)	8.40	5.20	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	10-6	84.20	131,086
6	Wellness		21.40	12.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	10-6-14	404.10	65,125
14	Vekoma's War			6.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	10-6-14-2	329.09	47,244
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-10	27.00	79,755

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
10	Crystalaire (GB)	7	9 ⁶	9 ⁴ 3/4	8 ⁴ 1/4	4 ²	1 ^{Neck}
6	Wellness	9	8 ⁴ 1/2	8 ³ 1/4	6 ³ 3/4	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Neck}
14	Vekoma's War	5	4 ²	4 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2
2	Souper Amusing	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	4 ³
3	More Acceleration	10	10 ⁷ 1/2	10 ⁵ 3/4	10 ⁵ 3/4	6 ² 3/4	5 ⁴ 1/4
9	Worth Considering	4	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	5 ² 1/4	6 ⁹ 1/4
11	Dance to Remember	6	7 ⁴	7 ³ 1/4	5 ² 3/4	7 ⁵ 1/4	7 ¹⁴ 3/4
5	Planning	8	5 ² 1/2	5 ¹ 1/4	7 ³ 3/4	9 ⁷ 3/4	8 ¹⁸
8	Mischief Night	3	6 ³	6 ² 3/4	9 ⁵ 1/4	8 ⁵ 1/4	9 ¹⁸ 3/4
4	Naval Hospital	2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ² 1/2	10 ⁹ 3/4	10 ²² 1/2

Trainers: 10 - Weaver, George; 6 - Duco, Luis; 14 - Preciado, Guadalupe; 2 - Trombetta, Michael; 3 - Matz, Michael; 9 - Moubarak, Tareq; 11 - Walsh, Brendan; 5 - Casse, Mark; 8 - Ramirez, Luis; 4 - Casse, Mark

Owners: 10 - Ribble Farms, Full Throttle Stables, Bell Tower Thoroughbreds, Baxter, Bill and Logan, Brett; 6 - Farfellow Farms, Ltd.; 14 - Silver Trail Stables LLC; 2 - Live Oak Plantation; 3 - McEntee, Frank, Gardiner, John and Koch, Kurt; 9 - Sport of Kings Racing Partners LLC; 11 - CJ Thoroughbreds; 5 - Barber, Gary, Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners, Bridlewood Farm and Highfield Investment; 8 - Smith Ranch Stables; 4 - D. J. Stable LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CRYSTALAIRES (GB) bumped at the start, raced well back four wide around the first turn, moved up five wide around the far turn, closed outside and was up in the final strides. WELLNESS raced off the pace three and four wide, continued on the left lead in the lane, took the lead leaving the eighth pole and led until deep stretch. VEKOMA'S WAR was strung out five wide around the first turn, bid three wide around the far turn, reached near even terms in upper stretch, battled through the midstretch and was outfinished. SOUPER AMUSING dueled inside of WORTH CONSIDERING to upper stretch and weakened through the final furlong. MORE ACCELERATION saved ground off the pace, angled three wide near the quarter pole and improved position in the lane. WORTH CONSIDERING dueled outside of a foe to upper stretch and tired. DANCE TO REMEMBER bumped with the winner at the start, raced four wide

and never threatened. PLANNING chased the pace inside and had no response. MISCHIEF NIGHT played no factor while racing three and four wide. NAVAL HOSPITAL prompted the pace three wide around the first turn and retreated two wide around the far turn.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 27, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS. Weight, 120 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 27 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$17,500

(Races Where Entered For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). **Claiming Price: \$17,500**

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fighter in the Win - 1:39.91 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$33,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$33,000

Value of Race: \$29,000 1st \$17,400, 2nd \$6,380, 3rd \$3,190, 4th \$1,450, 5th \$290, 6th \$290

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:58 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Mar25 ¹¹ GP ¹¹	5	Big Boy Jak (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120	L b	5	2	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ²	1 ^{2 1/4}	3.80	led,svd gnd,held clr
16Mar25 ⁷ GP ¹	6	Down the Islands (Davis, Dylan)	118	L b	6	4	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	7.50	track,2-3p,chase on
8Mar25 ¹¹ GP ⁵	4	Il Alchemysta (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L	4	3	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ²	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	1.20*	outside,2p,improved
16Feb25 ¹ GP ¹	1	Wannabeeloved (Vasquez, Miguel)	120	L b	1	1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{3 1/4}	7.70	chase,2p2nd,outkicked
13Mar25 ⁵ GP ⁷	3	Stone Cold Flex (Rios, Jesus)	118	L b	3	6	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	6	6	5 ^{1 1/2}	9.60	svd gnd,no kick
6Mar25 ³ GP ³	2	Legal Maneuver (Bravo, Joe)	118	L b	2	5	6	6	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	6	3.20	3p2nd,flatten out

Fractional Times: 25.63 50.74 1:14.90 1:38.38

Final Time: 1:44.40

Split Times: (25:11) (24:16) (23:48) (6:02)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Big Boy Jak, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by [Thousand Words](#) out of Into Oblivion, by Into Mischief. Foaled Jan 31, 2022 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: James Paliapito & Joann Adams

Owner: Doble Jak Investment LLC

Trainer: Sano, Antonio

1 Claimed Horse(s): Wannabeeloved New Trainer: Peter R. Walder New Owner: Nittolo, John and Walder Racing

Claiming Prices: 5 - Big Boy Jak: \$17,500; 6 - Down the Islands: \$17,500; 4 - Il Alchemysta: \$17,500; 1 - Wannabeeloved: \$17,500; 3 - Stone Cold Flex: \$17,500; 2 - Legal Maneuver: \$17,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$162,775

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Big Boy Jak	9.60	5.40	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	5-6	31.50	119,710
6	Down the Islands		8.00	4.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-6-4	34.00	69,532
4	Il Alchemysta			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-6-4-1	44.40	44,372
					\$1.00 Daily Double	10-5	21.70	28,046
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-10-5 (3 correct)	141.40	70,112

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Big Boy Jak	2	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{2 1/4}
6	Down the Islands	4	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/4}
4	Il Alchemysta	3	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/4}	3 ^{2 3/4}
1	Wannabeeloved	1	3 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	3 ²	4 ³
3	Stone Cold Flex	6	5 ⁴	5 ³	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/4}	5 ^{6 1/4}
2	Legal Maneuver	5	6 ⁴	6 ^{4 1/2}	5 ⁴	5 ^{2 3/4}	6 ^{7 3/4}

Trainers: 5 - Sano, Antonio; 6 - Sweezey, J.; 4 - Gonzalez, Oscar; 1 - Young, Jennifer; 3 - Eppler, Mary; 2 - David, Carlos

Owners: 5 - Doble Jak Investment LLC; 6 - Starry Night Racing; 4 - Vicente Stella Stables LLC; 1 - Paterpop Racing; 3 - Casa Blanca Stables LLC; 2 - Palm Beach Racing V LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BIG BOY JAK raced in the two path around the first turn, led the way up the backstretch, saved ground around the second bend and held clear to the finish. DOWN THE ISLANDS raced in the two path early, tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path and chased on to the wire. IL ALCHEMYSTA raced in the two path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, continued around the far turn still in the two path and improved position in the lane. WANNABEELOVED chased the leader on the inside through the opening half mile, came around the second turn in the two path and was outkicked in the stretch. STONE COLD FLEX raced in the two path around the first turn, continued up the backstretch in the middle of the pack on the inside, saved ground around the far turn and showed no kick. LEGAL MANEUVER saved ground early, raced off the pace up the backstretch, moved up while racing in the three path around the far turn and flattened out in the lane.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 27, 2025 - Race 4

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Extendo - 1:01.61 - January 18, 2023)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$24,660 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,230, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,150, 5th \$290, 6th \$230, 7th \$230

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:30 **Start:** Good for all except 2 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Mar25 ⁹ GP ⁸	6	Long Gone Sally (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	L b	6	2	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ³	1 ⁶ / _{3/4}	5.20	pace 2path, driving
---	5	Triple Secret (Maragh, Rajiv)	119	L	5	6	3 ¹ / ₂	2 ²	2 ²	2 ¹ / ₂	9.70	prompted winner 3path
14Mar25 ³ GP ²	8	Notiptoni (Hazelwood, Teshawn)	118	--	7	1	4 ² / ₂	4 ¹ / ₂	3 ¹	3 ²	2.60*	chased 3wd, no rally
6Mar25 ⁹ GP ⁶	3	Dude Ranch (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	L	3	3	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹ / ₂	5 ²	4 ^{Nose}	2.80	chased inside, faded
5Feb25 ³ GP ⁵	1	Cicatriz (Rojas, Renzo)	118	L b	1	4	5 ¹ / ₂	6 ¹ / ₂	6 ¹ / ₂	5 ¹ / ₂	7.90	outrun inside
---	4	Itsachardonneigh (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L	4	5	6 ¹ / ₂	7	7	6 ³ / ₄	8.30	no factor, 3wd
14Feb25 ³ GP ⁷	2	In the Breeze (Rios, Jesus)	118	L b	2	7	7	5 ²	4 ¹ / ₂	7	3.90	slow start, 4wd

Fractional Times: 22.71 45.86 58.00

Final Time: 1:04.22

Split Times: (23:15) (12:14) (6:22)

Run-Up: 15 feet

Winner: Long Gone Sally, Bay Filly, by Adios Charlie out of All Summed Up, by In Summation. Foaled Feb 20, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: Oakleaf Farm

Owner: Joel W. Sainer

Trainer: Braddy, J.

Claiming Prices: 6 - Long Gone Sally: \$12,500; 5 - Triple Secret: \$12,500; 8 - Notiptoni: \$12,500; 3 - Dude Ranch: \$12,500; 1 - Cicatriz: \$12,500; 4 - Itsachardonneigh: \$12,500; 2 - In the Breeze: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Collective Nation (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$154,302

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Long Gone Sally	12.40	7.20	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	6-5	58.00	138,762
5	Triple Secret		11.20	6.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-5-8	78.65	71,777
8	Notiptoni			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-5-8-3	58.28	46,557
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-6	22.00	40,066
					\$1.00 Pick 3	10-5-6 (3 correct)	97.80	25,236

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
6	Long Gone Sally	2	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ³	1 ⁶ / _{3/4}
5	Triple Secret	6	3 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ³	2 ⁶ / _{3/4}
8	Notiptoni	1	4 ³	4 ⁴	3 ⁵	3 ⁷ / ₄
3	Dude Ranch	3	2 ¹ / ₂	3 ³ / ₂	5 ⁷ / ₂	4 ⁹ / ₄
1	Cicatriz	4	5 ⁵ / ₂	6 ⁷ / ₂	6 ⁹ / ₂	5 ⁹ / ₄
4	Itsachardonneigh	5	6 ⁷	7 ⁹	7 ¹¹	6 ¹⁰ / _{3/4}
2	In the Breeze	7	7 ⁷ / ₂	5 ⁵ / ₂	4 ⁶	7 ¹¹ / ₂

Trainers: 6 - Braddy, J.; 5 - Orseno, Joseph; 8 - Duffy, Sean; 3 - Sweezy, J.; 1 - Perez, Carlos; 4 - Breen, Kelly; 2 - Yates, Michael

Owners: 6 - Joel W. Sainer; 5 - Randall R. Russell; 8 - Zawitz, Joel and Grieco, Michael; 3 - Starry Night Racing; 1 - Abarrio Stable, LLC; 4 - Mr. Amore Stable; 2 - Shadybrook Farm, Inc.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

LONG GONE SALLY set a clear pace in the two path and widened under a drive. TRIPLE SECRET prompted the winner in the three path, was no match for that foe in upper stretch but held on for the place. NOTIPTONI chased the pace three wide and lacked the needed rally. DUDE RANCH chased the pace inside and faded through the lane. CICATRIZ was outrun inside. ITSACHARDONNEIGH played no factor while racing three wide. IN THE BREEZE broke slowly, advanced four wide around the turn but came up empty in the lane.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 27, 2025 - Race 5

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000. Weight, 120 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. (SNW1 X) **Claiming Price: \$50,000**

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

Purse: \$54,000

Available Money: \$54,000

Value of Race: \$54,000 1st \$32,400, 2nd \$11,880, 3rd \$5,940, 4th \$2,700, 5th \$540, 6th \$540

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:02 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Feb25 ² GP ¹	2	Sorcerer's Silver (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L	2	1	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ⁷	0.30*	chase,2p,drew off
17Jan25 ⁶ GP ³	1	Aero Star (Davis, Dylan)	118	L b	1	4	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/4}	17.70	svd gnd,no match
20Dec24 ³ GP ¹	5	Mr Tyson (Vasquez, Miguel)	120	L	5	3	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ⁴	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ³	8.70	bmp brk,3p,no match
15Mar25 ⁵ GP ¹	4	Lawler (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L b	4	5	4 ^{Head}	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	15.70	outside,3p,no kick
19Feb25 ⁹ GP ¹	6	Carcone (Bridgmohan, Shaun)	120	L bf	6	6	6	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{3 1/2}	6.50	bmp brk,3p,no bid
15Feb25 ⁶ GP ¹	3	Sneaky Sneaky (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120	L b	3	2	5 ¹	6	6	6	8.90	inside,2p,empty

Fractional Times: 22.50 45.41 57.29

Final Time: 1:09.29

Split Times: (22:91) (11:88) (12:00)

Run-Up: 25 feet

Winner: Sorcerer's Silver, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Good Magic out of Money Or Love, by J Be K. Foaled Feb 14, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: Good Magic Syndicate & Darsan Inc.

Owner: West Point Thoroughbreds and Taylor, Domeyko

Trainer: Romans, Dale

Claiming Prices: 1 - Aero Star: \$50,000; 4 - Lawler: \$50,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$340,107

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Sorcerer's Silver	2.60	2.20	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-1	8.50	108,618
1	Aero Star		6.80	5.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-1-5	26.00	64,615
5	Mr Tyson			4.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-1-5-4	15.61	43,882
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-2	8.80	38,857
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-6-2 (3 correct)	39.10	69,899
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1/7/10/12/13-5-6-2 (4 correct)	84.45	147,863
					\$0.50 Pick 5	4-1/7/10/12/13-5-6-2 (5 correct)	627.85	414,667

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Sorcerer's Silver	1	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ⁷
1	Aero Star	4	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ⁷
5	Mr Tyson	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ³	3 ^{9 1/4}
4	Lawler	5	4 ⁴	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{12 1/4}
6	Carcone	6	6 ⁵	5 ^{6 1/2}	5 ⁸	5 ^{13 3/4}
3	Sneaky Sneaky	2	5 ⁴	6 ^{6 3/4}	6 ⁸	6 ^{17 1/4}

Trainers: 2 - Romans, Dale; 1 - D'Angelo, Jose; 5 - D'Angelo, Jose; 4 - Sierra, Ruben; 6 - Giddings, Melanie; 3 - Braddy, J.

Owners: 2 - West Point Thoroughbreds and Taylor, Domeyko; 1 - Soldi Stable LLC and Ohana Racing Stable LLC; 5 -Gina Fennell; 4 - Just For Fun Stable, Inc.; 6 - Giddings, Melanie and Transfiguration Stable LLC; 3 - Champion Equine LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SORCERER'S SILVER bobbled slightly leaving the gate, recovered to chase the leader on the outside up the backstretch, challenged from the two path around the turn and drew off in the lane. AERO STAR led the way on the inside through the opening quarter, dueled while saving ground around the bend and was no match for the winner in the stretch but chased that rival home from there. MR TYSON bumped with the horse to his outside at the start, tracked the leaders up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path and kept on in the lane, no match for the winner. LAWLER raced off the pace on the outside early, navigated the turn from the three path and showed no kick. CARCONE bumped with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, trailed the field up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the three path and made no bid. SNEAKY SNEAKY raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path and was empty in the lane.

Denotes OBS Graduate



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 27, 2025 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 120 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 27 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000 (Races Where Entered For \$30,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 73 feet). **Claiming Price: \$35,000**

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track - Originally Scheduled For 1 Mile On Turf **Current Track**

Record: (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

Purse: \$36,000

Includes: \$5,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$36,000

Value of Race: \$31,000 1st \$18,600, 2nd \$6,510, 3rd \$3,410, 4th \$1,550, 5th \$310, 6th \$310, 7th \$310

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:32 **Start:** Good for all except 6 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁵	4	Mom's Martini (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118 L b	4 2	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{3/4}	1.80	bump st, 2wd, drvng
2Mar25 ² GP ¹	7	Le Touche (Velazquez, John)	118 L b	6 4	4	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ³	2 ^{6 3/4}	1.60*	bump st, 3wd, 2nd best
28Feb25 ⁶ GP ²	3	Vino Limone (Reyes, Leonel)	118 L	3 3	3	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁴	3 ^{Neck}	5.20	2wd, gained show
28Feb25 ⁶ GP ³	8	Brenna (Zayas, Edgard)	118 L	7 5	5	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}	10.20	chase 2-3wd, no bid
28Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁴	1	Shedoo Kitten (Morelos, Jose)	118 L b	1 7	6	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	6 ²	5 ¹	5 ^{5 3/4}	8.70	3w far turn, no threat
28Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁸	6	Camm's Princess (Davis, Dylan)	120 L b	5 6	7	7	7	7	7	6 ^{Neck}	13.90	bump both sides st, 2w
14Feb25 ¹ GP ¹	2	Mamuka (Vasquez, Miguel)	118 L b	2 1	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	6 ²	7	14.90	rail, pace, retreated

Fractional Times: 24.93 49.27 1:13.18 1:37.44 **Final Time:** 1:41.30

Split Times: (24:34) (23:91) (24:26) (3:86)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Mom's Martini, Gray or Roan Filly, by [Liam's Map](#) out of Jazzminegem, by Mineshaft. Foaled Apr 29, 2022 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Highclere, Inc. & Constance Wikes

Owner: Shea D Boy's Stable

Trainer: David, Carlos

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Le Touche**

New Trainer: Jose A. Gallegos

New Owner: Amaty Racing Stables

Claiming Prices: 4 - Mom's Martini: \$35,000; 7 - Le Touche: \$35,000; 3 - Vino Limone: \$35,000; 8 - Brenna: \$35,000; 1 - Shedoo Kitten: \$35,000; 6 - Camm's Princess: \$35,000; 2 - Mamuka: \$35,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Designer Bag (Off-Turf)

Total WPS Pool: \$164,756

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Mom's Martini	5.60	2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	4-7	5.80	133,475
7	Le Touche		2.80	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-7-3	7.05	68,789
3	Vino Limone			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-7-3-8	4.70	48,243
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-4	3.80	28,392
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-2-4 (3 correct)	27.10	53,840

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Mom's Martini	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{3/4}
7	Le Touche	4	3 ¹	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ²	2 ^{3/4}
3	Vino Limone	3	4 ²	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}	3 ^{7 1/2}
8	Brenna	5	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ⁵	4 ^{7 3/4}
1	Shedoo Kitten	7	6 ⁴	6 ⁵	6 ⁶	5 ^{9 1/2}	5 ^{14 1/4}
6	Camm's Princess	6	7 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{5 1/4}	7 ⁸	7 ^{12 1/2}	6 ²⁰
2	Mamuka	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ²	6 ^{10 1/2}	7 ^{20 1/4}

Trainers: 4 - David, Carlos; 7 - Sano, Antonio; 3 - De La Cerda, Armando; 8 - Palmer, Nicholas; 1 - Duco, Luis; 6 - Sano, Antonio; 2 - Garoffalo, Jose

Owners: 4 - Shea D Boy's Stable; 7 - Cairoli Racing Stable, Billions Stable and Gelfenstein Farm; 3 - Big Bang Racing LLC; 8 - Palmer, Teresa and Palmer, David J.; 1 - Luis Duco Stables, Inc.; 6 - Cammarota Racing LLC; 2 -Freudy Ledesma;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MOM'S MARTINI bumped with CAMM'S PRINCESS soon after the start, pressed the pace two wide, took over near the three-eighths pole, shook clear in upper stretch and held safe under a drive. LE TOUCHE bumped soon after the start, stalked the pace three wide, bid outside of the winner around the far turn, could not keep pace in upper stretch, belatedly switched leads leaving the eighth pole and was gaining late. VINO LIMONE chased the pace two wide, lacked the needed rally but outfinished a foe for the show. BRENNNA chased the pace two and three wide and lacked a closing bid. SHEDOO KITTEN saved ground off the pace, went three wide around the far turn and never threatened. CAMM'S PRINCESS was bumped on both sides soon after the start, raced two wide and played no further factor. MAMUKA set the pace along the rail and retreated after five furlongs.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 27, 2025 - Race 7

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. **Claiming Price:** \$35,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$37,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$37,000

Value of Race: \$30,660 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$8,180, 3rd \$2,800, 4th \$1,640, 5th \$400, 6th \$280, 7th \$280, 8th \$280

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:04 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Oct24 ⁵ WO ¹⁰	4	Beautiful Crazy (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L	4	1	2 ¹	2 ²	1 ² 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1.60*	prsd pc,2p,kick clear
28Feb25 ⁵ GP ⁴	1	Meet Me in the Air (Velazquez, John)	118	L	b	1	3	5 ³	3 ¹ / ₂	3 ⁴	4.70	bid3/8,2p,improved
26Feb25 ⁵ GP ⁷	3	Shesadragonlady (Maragh, Rajiv)	119	L	b	3	2	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	2 ^{Head}	22.90	led,svd gnd,gave way
23Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁵	2	Paddy's Gift (Gonzalez, Edwin)	118	L	b	2	7	6 ¹	6 ³	4 ¹	7.50	svd gnd,pass tiring
---	5	Mi Gitanita (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	L		5	8	8	7 ¹ / ₂	5 ³ / ₄	13.50	trailed,3p,no threat
15Feb25 ³ GP ⁹	8	I Never Lie (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L		8	5	4 ¹	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹	3.30	track,2p,faded
---	7	Perchance to Dream (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	b	7	6	7 ⁴	7 ²	8	13.40	bmp brk,2p,no bid
---	6	Mystic Shadow (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	L	b	6	4	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	6 ²	7.40	bmp brk,chase,3p,tired

Fractional Times: 21.62 44.85

Final Time: 57.25

Split Times: (23:23) (12:40)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Beautiful Crazy, Bay Filly, by Oscar Performance out of Fox Green, by War Front. Foaled Feb 08, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Indian Creek

Owner: X-Men Racing IV LLC, Madaket Stables LLC and SF Racing LLC 

Trainer: D'Angelo, Jose

Claiming Prices: 4 - Beautiful Crazy: \$35,000; 1 - Meet Me in the Air: \$35,000; 3 - Shesadragonlady: \$35,000; 2 - Paddy's Gift: \$35,000; 5 - Mi Gitanita: \$35,000; 8 - I Never Lie: \$35,000; 7 - Perchance to Dream: \$35,000; 6 - Mystic Shadow: \$35,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$170,986

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Beautiful Crazy	5.20	3.00	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	4-1	12.80	124,548
1	Meet Me in the Air		4.60	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-1-3	49.10	64,994
3	Shesadragonlady			7.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-1-3-2	29.16	42,911
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-4	8.30	32,130
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-4-4 (3 correct)	11.50	37,595

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
4	Beautiful Crazy	1	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹ / ₂	1 ² 1/2	1 ² 1/2
1	Meet Me in the Air	3	5 ² 1/2	3 ² 1/2	3 ² 1/2	2 ² 1/2
3	Shesadragonlady	2	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	2 ² 1/2	3 ⁶ 1/4
2	Paddy's Gift	7	6 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁶ 1/2	4 ⁶ 1/2	4 ¹⁰
5	Mi Gitanita	8	8 ¹⁰ 1/2	8 ¹¹ 1/2	7 ¹⁰ 1/2	5 ¹² 1/2
8	I Never Lie	5	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ⁵	5 ⁷ 1/2	6 ¹³ 1/4
7	Perchance to Dream	6	7 ⁶ 1/2	7 ⁹ 1/2	8 ¹¹	7 ¹⁵ 1/2
6	Mystic Shadow	4	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ³	6 ⁸ 1/2	8 ¹⁶ 3/4

Trainers: 4 - D'Angelo, Jose; 1 - Cordero, Eniel; 3 - Hiles, Jeff; 2 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 5 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 8 - Walsh, Brendan; 7 - Sweezey, J.; 6 - Narvaez, Carlos

Owners: 4 - X-Men Racing IV LLC, Madaket Stables LLC and SF Racing LLC; 1 - Darsan, Inc.; 3 - West Coast Equine; 2 - Lean Entertainment LLC; 5 - Aldo De Luca; 8 - JDT Racing LLC; 7 - Two Rivers Racing Stable LLC, Stribling, Marianne and Sweezey, J. Kent; 6 - JC Racing Stable (Jose Castro);

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BEAUTIFUL CRAZY pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two path and kicked clear in the lane. MEET ME IN THE AIR raced in the middle of the pack up the backstretch, began a bid from two path coming around the bend and improved position in the stretch. SHESADRAGONLADY led the way on the inside through the opening quarter, dueled from the rail around the turn and gave way in the lane. PADDY'S GIFT raced off the pace on the inside early, saved ground around the bend and passed tiring horses from there. MI GITANITA trailed the field up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the three path and never threatened. I NEVER LIE tracked the leader on the outside through the early going, continued around the turn in the two path and faded in the stretch. PERCHANCE TO DREAM veered out and bumped lightly with the horse to his inside at the start, settled off the pace for the run up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two path and made no bid. MYSTIC SHADOW bumped mildly with the horse to his outside leaving the gate, recovered to chase the pace setter from the rail up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the three path and tired in the lane.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 27, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 27 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$62,500 (Races Where Entered For \$50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$62,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

Purse: \$97,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$97,000

Value of Race: \$75,540 1st \$43,800, 2nd \$15,330, 3rd \$10,570, 4th \$3,650, 5th \$730, 6th \$730, 7th \$730

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:33 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
31Jan25 ³ GP ¹	3	Air Combat (Velazquez, John)	122	L b	3	1	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	3.20	2w, 4w 5/16, drv clear
1Mar25 ³ GP ³	1	Into Pleasure (Castellano, Javier) VA CERTIFIED	122	L	1	6	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	3 ¹	2 ^{3/4}	2.30	stdy'd 3/8, rail trip
7Feb25 ⁷ GP ²	4	Mish (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L	4	3	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ¹	2.00*	duel 2path, held show
15Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁴	6	Flying Liam (Rosario, Joel)	120	L	6	5	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5 ³	4 ^{3/4}	7.50	vie 3p, no match
1Mar25 ³ GP ⁷	7	Speaking (Maragh, Rajiv)	120	L	7	2	3 ¹	2 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁷	24.80	pressed 4wd, weakened
22Jun24 ¹² GP ⁸	2	Ticking (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L	2	7	7	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/4}	25.30	outrun 4wd
24Jan25 ⁴ LRL ¹	5	Suga Steve (Davis, Dylan)	122	L b	5	4	6 ^{Head}	7	7	7	5.70	no factor, 5wd

Fractional Times: 22.51 45.16 56.79

Final Time: 1:08.96

Split Times: (22:65) (11:63) (12:17)

Run-Up: 25 feet

Winner: Air Combat, Bay Horse, by Blame out of Please Be Discreet, by Discreet Cat. Foaled Apr 20, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Hinkle Farms

Owner: A. Bianco Holding Limited

Trainer: Drexler, Martin

1 Claimed Horse(s): Air Combat

New Trainer: Jose Francisco D'Angelo

New Owner: Leon King Stable Corp. and David A. Bernsen LLC

Claiming Prices: 3 - Air Combat: \$62,500; 4 - Mish: \$62,500; 2 - Ticking: \$62,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$219,381

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Air Combat	8.40	4.40	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	3-1	12.30	190,815
1	Into Pleasure		3.60	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-1-4	14.60	89,844
4	Mish			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-1-4-6	6.00	61,679
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-3	14.70	37,141
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-4-3 (3 correct)	44.80	31,399

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Air Combat	1	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}
1	Into Pleasure	6	5 ^{1 3/4}	5 ^{2 1/4}	3 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}
4	Mish	3	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{2 1/4}
6	Flying Liam	5	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/4}
7	Speaking	2	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ²	5 ⁴
2	Ticking	7	7 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ¹¹
5	Suga Steve	4	6 ^{3 1/4}	7 ^{3 3/4}	7 ⁸	7 ^{12 1/4}

Trainers: 3 - Drexler, Martin; 1 - Lynch, Brian; 4 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 6 - Margotta, Jr., Anthony; 7 - Owens, Jr, Eddie; 2 - Plesa, Jr., Edward; 5 - Sweezey, J.

Owners: 3 - A. Bianco Holding Limited; 1 - Woodslane Racing LLC; 4 - C2 Racing Stable LLC; 6 - St. Elias Stable and ARM Racing LLC; 7 - Holly Crest Farm; 2 - Ellman, Leon, Glassman Racing LLC and Plesa, Laurie; 5 - Starry Night Racing and Lambert, Jeffrey;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

AIR COMBAT stalked the pace two wide, angled four wide near the five-sixteenths marker, made steady progress outside, took over near the eighth pole and drove clear. INTO PLEASURE raced in range inside, steadied near the three-eighths pole, got through inside of the pacesetter in upper stretch and ran on for the place. MISH dueled inside of a foe in the two path to midstretch and held well enough for the show. FLYING LIAM dueled in the three path, could not match strides nearing the quarter pole but kept on through the lane for a minor share. SPEAKING pressed the pace four wide and weakened in the stretch. TICKING was outrun while racing four wide. SUGA STEVE played no factor while racing five wide.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 27, 2025 - Race 9

STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$50,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR STATE BRED ALLOWANCE. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 27 Allowed 2 lbs. (Starter Races for \$35,000 or Less not Considered in Eligibility). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 73 feet).

(NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$50,000 - \$0

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track - Originally Scheduled For 1 Mile On Turf **Current Track**

Record: (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

Purse: \$44,000

Includes: \$5,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$44,000

Value of Race: \$34,000 1st \$20,400, 2nd \$7,140, 3rd \$3,740, 4th \$1,700, 5th \$340, 6th \$340, 7th \$340

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 5:04 **Start:** Good for all except 5,7,8 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Feb25 ⁹ GP ²	5	Talbingo (Rosario, Joel)	122	L b	5	3	3 ¹	3 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/4}	1.00*	bmp brk,track,2p,clr
30Jan25 ⁹ GP ¹	2	Walley World (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L b	2	5	6 ²	5 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	2 ³	2 ^{7 3/4}	3.90	bid3/8,3p2nd,late gn
27Feb25 ⁵ GP ²	3	Four Top (Davis, Dylan)	122	L b	3	2	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	7	3 ¹	3 ^{Neck}	3.80	btwn,2p,improved
26Feb25 ⁸ GP ³	1	Media Sensation (Gonzalez, Edwin)	120	L b	1	1	7	7	6 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{4 3/4}	12.80	svd gnd,4p2nd,improved
28Feb25 ⁹ GP ³	4	Leftembehind (Reyes, Leonel)	120	L b	4	7	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{5 3/4}	11.20	outside,3p,outkicked
27Feb25 ² GP ¹	7	Escondido (Panici, Luca)	122	L	6	6	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	6 ⁴	6 ^{4 3/4}	34.00	bmp brk,led,3p,faded
28Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁵	8	Ponant (Velazquez, John)	122	L f	7	4	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	7	7	7.80	bmp brk,4p,tired

Fractional Times: 23.40 47.41 1:11.42 1:35.68

Final Time: 1:39.47

Split Times: (24:01) (24:01) (24:26) (3:79)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Talbingo, Chestnut Gelding, by Classic Empire out of Northern Passion, by First Samurai. Foaled Feb 11, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: John C. Oxley

Owner: Brian A. Lynch

Trainer: Lynch, Brian

Scratched Horse(s): Goes the Clown (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$238,216

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
5	Talbingo	4.00	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	5-2	8.70	185,520	
2	Walley World		3.40	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-2-3	10.85	101,968	
3	Four Top			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-2-3-1	5.97	62,905	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-5	10.80	100,655	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-3-5 (3 correct)	32.20	99,656	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-4-3-5/6 (4 correct)	55.25	220,489	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2-4-4-3-5/6 (5 correct)	82.65	337,933	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	6-2-4-4-3-5/6 (6 correct)	168.52	134,498	121,662
					\$1.00 Super High Five	5-2-3-1-4	102.50	17,661	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Talbingo	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/4}
2	Walley World	5	6 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{1 1/4}	3 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/4}
3	Four Top	2	5 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1 3/4}	3 ⁴	3 ⁹
1	Media Sensation	1	7 ^{4 3/4}	7 ²	6 ^{1 3/4}	4 ⁵	4 ^{9 1/4}
4	Leftembehind	7	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	4 ¹	5 ⁵	5 ¹⁴
7	Escondido	6	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	6 ^{5 1/4}	6 ^{19 3/4}
8	Ponant	4	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/4}	7 ^{9 1/4}	7 ^{24 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - Lynch, Brian; 2 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 3 - Maker, Michael; 1 - Drexler, Martin; 4 - Tagg, Barclay; 7 - Hennig, Mark; 8 - Tharrenos, William

Owners: 5 -Brian A. Lynch; 2 - LaPenta, Robert V., e Five Racing Thoroughbreds and Madaket Stables LLC; 3 - Paradise Farms Corp.; 1 -Bruno Schickedanz; 4 - Sackatoga Stable; 7 -R. Lee Lewis; 8 - Valente, Roddy J. and Adams, Daniel R.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TALBINGO bumped with the horses to his outside at the start, raced in the two path around the first turn, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, took over to lead the way while racing in the two path around the far bend and held clear to the finish. WALLEY WORLD saved ground early, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the three path coming around the second turn and gained ground late but could not get by the winner. FOUR TOP raced in the two path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack between horses for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far turn still in the two path and improved position in the lane. MEDIA SENSATION trailed the field while saving ground through the opening half mile, swung out to the four path coming around the far turn and made up some ground in the stretch. LEFTEMBEHIND raced in the three path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, came around the far bend still in the three path and was outkicked from there. ESCONDIDO bumped with the horses to both sides at the start, recovered to lead the field from the three path around the first turn and up the backstretch, dropped back while saving ground around the far turn and faded further in the lane. PONANT bumped with the horses to his inside leaving the gate, raced in the four path early, pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the two path and tired in the stretch.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$6,179,477

